ENROLLED ORDINANCE 177-53

AUTHORIZE THE WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT TO AMEND THE 2020-2023
KETTLE MORAINE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER CONTRACT TO CREATE AN ADDITIONAL 1.00 FTE
DEPUTY SHERIFF POSITION FUNDED BY THE KETTLE MORAINE SCHOOL DISTRICT BEGINNING
NOVEMBER 1, 2022, AND AMEND THE 2022 SHERIFF’'S DEPARTMENT BUDGET ACCORDINGLY

WHEREAS the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department provides School Resource Officer
services to the Kettle Moraine School District; and

WHEREAS the term of the current School Resource Officer contract between the Kettle Moraine
School District and the Waukesha County Sheriff's Department is from August 1, 2020 through
August 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS the Kettle Moraine School District and the Waukesha County Sheriff's Department
have arrived at an agreement for the Sheriff’'s Department to provide an additional 1.00 FTE
Deputy Sheriff to the School District to act as a School Resource Officer, five days per week on a
Monday through Friday work week during first shift, including all necessary equipment and an
additional vehicle; and

WHEREAS the Waukesha County Sheriff's Department will need to create a 1.00 FTE Deputy
Sheriff sunset position to provide these School Resource Officer services; and

WHEREAS the Waukesha County Sheriff’'s Department will need to purchase an additional
patrol vehicle for $44,000 which will be funded through the General Fund balance; and

WHEREAS this is in addition to the current services provided in the contract between the
Waukesha County Sheriff's Departiment and the Kettle Moraine School District; and

WHEREAS this agreement requires an amendment to the current contract for School Resource
Officer services; and

WHEREAS the Waukesha County Sheriff's Department will need to create 1.00 FTE Deputy
Sheriff position to provide these services; and

WHEREAS the total additional cost for the remainder of this contract, from November 1, 2022
through August 15, 2023, is $105,551.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that effective
November 1, 2022 that one regular full-time Deputy Sheriff position {salary range $31.89/hour -
$40.75/hour} will be created in the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department with a sunset
provision should the Kettle Moraine School District not fund the position in the future.

File Number: 177-0-057



BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Waukesha County Sheriff's Department 2022 budget be
modified by increasing charges for services revenues by $22,066, General Fund balance use by
$44,000, personnel costs by $17,508, operating expenses by 51,456, interdepartmental charges
by $3,102, and fixed assets by $44,000 to fund the positions and the costs associated with the
contract expansion.

BE IT FURTHER QRDAINED that the contract amendment on file with the Waukesha County
Sheriff's Department to provide an additional school resource officer to the Kettie Moraine
School District, to include all necessary equipment and an additional vehicle, beginning
November 1, 2022, is hereby approved and the Waukesha County Sheriff is authorized to
execute the contract.

File Number: 177-0-057



AUTHORIZE THE WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT TO AMEND THE 2020-2023
KETTLE MORAINE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER CONTRACT TO CREATE AN ADDITIONAL 1.00 FTE
DEPUTY SHERIFF POSITION FUNDED BY THE KETTLE MORAINE SCHOOL DISTRICT BEGINNING
NOVEMBER 1, 2022, AND AMEND THE 2022 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT BUDGET ACCORDINGLY

Presented By: Approved By:
Judiciary & Law Enforcement Committee Finance Committee

/ =" /ﬁ;aw D e e

es A. Heinrich, Chair

acob LaFontain, Chair

T, /M% %

&chael A, Crowley Lar,f(Bangg
= /'-/ 'ﬁ if/
T 7

‘ﬁamés Batzko

Ll fw
w508 9

Tyler 1. Foti

7N

Mattli{ew E. Weil Richard Morris r\l

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on:

pate: 7/5@/;;. | %ﬁfﬂ&/ Waitrrar

Margaret Wartmat], County Clerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
Wisconsin, is hereby:

Date: \ 3:.0\ 2oL W

Paul Farrow County Executive

177-0-057



FISCAL NOTE

AUTHORIZE THE WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT TO AMEND THE 2020-2023
KETTLE MORAINE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER CONTRACT TO CREATE AN ADDITIONAL 1.00 FTE
DEPUTY SHERIFF POSITION FUNDED BY THE KETTLE MORAINE SCHOOL DISTRICT BEGINNING
NOVEMBER 1, 2022, AND AMEND THE 2022 SHERIFF’'S DEPARTMENT BUDGET ACCORDINGLY

This ordinance authorizes the Waukesha County Sheriff's Office to provide an additional school
resource officer (SRO) to the Kettle Moraine School District. The contract amendment will
require the County to provide one additional deputy to the school district on a full-time basis.
This will also require the County to provide an additional vehicle (estimated to cost $44,000) for
this service, which will be purchased with General Fund balance and paid back over a five-year
period by the Kettle Moraine School District.

The partial-year cost of the contract amendment for the remainder for 2022 is detailed in the
table below. The estimated annualized cost of this position is $106,507, and for operating and
interdepartmental expenses are $27,730, for a total of $134,237.

Appropriation 1, ription o 2022
Unit R R R T ~Amount
Personnel Deputy Sheriff S 17,508
Operating Supplies, Egmt, Training S 1,456
interdepartmental |Vehicle Repair, Fuel S 2,249
Interdepartmental |Insurance 5 353
Total 5 $ 22,066

The current contract has an expiration date of August 15, 2023.

Witk Puckiity
William Duckwitz
Budget Manager
9/7/2022

MC JEH# 2022-00006347

| Referred on: 09/08/22 | File Number: 177-0-057 | Referred to: JU —FI




@mmﬁwoqozrom.—
bl

| u
UiodIN od INd 62:00:80 2202 LZ ,.o..,_Eoﬁ_am UOISSaS P3sO|D YHM ZZ0Z LT J3quididas

uosuyor - wmlnj
ssuegd - y¢d |

E.E.Em.nﬁ:n.wdx

i

gl

ueysnes - 1¢Q
J33Ul1[|13yYdS - 0¢A
gﬂﬂq
Uos|aN - 810 |
1S9 - /1A
AS|mol) - 91d

e s oot

qioX - STd

R

IN3S8Y

'z iNasav | Nivisav [0 AvN (€2 3av

m;d

1P3g- €14

AV

HIOM - C1d

pJemoH - T1Q |

SWalyl - 0Td |

JUISH - 64 |

S|BYSIN - 80

urejuo4et - /Q |

ZleM -9d |

Jjueln - ¢J

e_umm -¥a

SUION - €0

IISM - 2d |

Bo4-1a

'31]) 0] PEHUOYD IO 32IN0S3Y £G0-0- L1 DUBUIPIO

LS0-0O-LL1 @ueuipiQ

S1TNS3Y ONILLOA



	Enrolled Ordinance
	County Executive Approval
	Fiscal Note
	Floor Vote

